



Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD 01908 660033 www.mkuh.nhs.uk

Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chair: Alison Davis

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on 21st May 2023 I am pleased to confirm the following.

Paper notes/drug charts are used anywhere in the trust, alongside electronic paper notes/drug charts?

Yes

If so, are there any plans to migrate away from paper to electronic? if not, how often is the decision reviewed?

There is a plan to move the remaining areas that use paper drug charts over to using the wider Electronic Patient Record (EPR) system, subject to funding approval. If approved, this would take place in Summer 2024. Some prescribing would remain on paper until the point at which NHS England supports EPS for the acute healthcare providers too.

If so, does the trust keep track of serious incidents etc. related to paper specifically e.g., misreading of handwritten comments/doses?

There is no set category on our reporting system Radar to capture incidents relating to paper specifically e.g., misreading of handwritten comments/doses.

These could come under a multitude of other categories e.g., medication incidents, communications.

How many incidents happened within the last year (or period the trust tracks)?

As above.

If not, how long ago did the trust migrate away from paper notes?

For the areas that are using electronic prescribing and medication administration, adult inpatient areas (with some exceptions) migrated away in 2018, followed by Paediatrics in 2021.

You are advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.





Chief Executive: Joe Harrison

Chair: Alison Davis

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.